production revenue due to changes in commodity prices. The use of these instruments is governed under formal policies and is

subject to limits established by a formal policy approved by the Board of Directors and is also subject to covenants in the

Company’s syndicate credit facility. The Company does not use these instruments for trading or speculative purposes.

Derivative contracts are fair valued at the balance sheet date with resulting unrealized gains or losses recorded in the

statements of income and comprehensive income. Physical fixed price sales agreements are not derivatives and are not fair

valued.

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of the Company’s derivative contracts as at March 31, 2025 and

2024 to fluctuations in commodity prices or differentials, with all other variables held constant. When assessing the potential

impact of these commodity price or differential changes, the Company believes a 10 percent near-term volatility is a reasonable

measure. Fluctuations in commodity prices or differentials potentially would have resulted in unrealized gains (losses) impacting

income before tax as follows:

($000) Impact on income before tax for the

Three months ended March 31, 2025

Impact on income before tax for the

Three months ended March 31, 2024

 Increase 10% Decrease 10% Increase 10% Decrease 10%

Commodity price swaps

Crude oil (3,985) 3,985 (3,406) 3,406

Natural gas (1,686) 1,686 (360) 360

 (5,671) 5,671 (3,766) 3,766

Interest rate risk

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to its cash at banks and Saguaro’s credit facilities with floating

interest rates.

SAGUARO RESOURCES LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2025 (UNAUDITED)

17 Saguaro Resources  |  Private and Confidential  |  Financial Statements

Foreign exchange rates

Prices for oil are determined in global markets and generally denominated in US dollars. Natural gas prices are largely

influenced by both US and Canadian supply and demand. Changes in the Canadian dollar relative to the US dollar affect